

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

=====  
CASE NUMBER SC02-815  
LOWER CASE NUMBER 3D01-2347  
=====

**MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,**

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

**OMNIPOINT HOLDINGS, INC.,**

Respondent/Appellee.

=====  
**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION  
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**  
=====

**ANSWER BRIEF OF OMNIPOINT HOLDINGS**  
=====

**Hayes & Martohue, P.A.**  
5959 Central Avenue  
Suite 104  
St. Petersburg, Florida 33710  
Tel: (727) 381-9026  
Fax: (727) 381-9025  
By: Deborah L. Martohue  
Attorney for Respondent/Appellee  
Omnipoint Holdings, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
CLARIFICATION OF THE STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT	
I. DISTRICT COURT HAS THE POWER TO DECLARE LEGISLATION UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED DECLARING PORTIONS OF MIAMI-DADE ZONING ORDINANCE FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	13
A. Standard of Review .....	13
B. Standards and Principles for Legislative Delegation in the Zoning Context .....	13
C. The County’s Unusual Use, Modifications and Non-use Variance Provisions Are Not Facially Unconstitutional . .	14
III. MIAMI-DADE UNUSUAL USE, MODIFICATION AND NON-USE VARIANCE PROVISIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS INTERPRETED AND APPLIED TO OMNIPOINT AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES IN GENERAL .....	16
A. Legal Standard .....	16

PAGE

- B. The County’s Zoning Standards as Interpreted and Applied To Omnipoint’s Zoning Request and to Telecommunications Facilities in General are Unconstitutional . . . . .17
  
- IV. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONDUCT A DE NOVO REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE OR REVERSE THE DECISION OF THE CIRCUIT COURT ABSENT A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE . . . . . 27
  - A. Standard of Review . . . . .28
  
  - B. The Circuit Court Applied the Correct Standard of Review and the Correct Law . . . . . 31
  
  - C. The District Court Properly Affirmed the Circuit Court’s Decision . . . . .34
    - 1. Substantial Competent Evidence . . . . .34
  
    - 2. Denial of the Application Violates the Telecommunications Act of 1996 . . . . .34
      - a. Denial of the Application Constitutes Discrimination Between Two Functionally Equivalent Providers in Violation of the TCA . . . . .34
  
      - b. Resolution Failed to Contain Written Findings as Required by TCA . . . . .40
  
  - D. The District Court Properly Concluded that the Absence of Zoning Standards For Telecommunications Facilities Would Violate the TCA’s Prohibition Clause . . . . .42
  
- CONCLUSION . . . . .46

**PAGE**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE ..... 49

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASE</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>American Cellular Network Co., LLC v. Upper Dublin Tp.</i> , 203 F. Supp.2d 383 (E.D. Pa. 2002) . . . . .	44
<i>APT Pittsburgh Ltd. Ptnshp. v. Penn. Tp. Butler County of Penn.</i> , 196 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	37, 38, 43
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	13, 28
<i>AT&amp;T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council City of Virginia Beach</i> , 155 F.3d 423 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	33
<i>AT&amp;T Wireless Services of Florida, Inc. v. Orange County</i> , 982 F. Supp. 856 (M.D. Fla. 1997) . . . . .	41
<i>Benamina Nursery Farm, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 170 F. Supp.2d 1246 (S.D. Fla. 2001) . . . . .	36-38, 41
<i>Board of County Comm’rs of Brevard County v. Snyder</i> , 627 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	26, 31, 41
<i>Broward County v. G.B.V. Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 787 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	. . . . . <i>passim</i>
<i>Cantor v. Davis</i> , 489 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>City of Apopka v. Orange County</i> , 299 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974) . . . . .	22
<i>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant</i> , 419 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	29
<i>City of Kissimmee v. Grice</i> , 669 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . .	13
<i>City of Miami v. Romer</i> , 58 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1952) . . . . .	16

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>City of Miami Beach v. First Trust Co.</i> , 45 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 1949) . . . . .	16
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Lachman</i> , 71 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1953) . . . . .	9
<i>City of Panama City v. Head</i> , 797 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Dade County v. United Resources, Inc.</i> , 374 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) . . . . .	16
<i>Davis v. Sails</i> , 318 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1975) . . . . .	16
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>DeSisto College v. Town of Howey-In-The-Hills</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1479 (M.D. Fla. 1989) . . . . .	18
<i>Dralus v. Dralus</i> , 627 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) . . . . .	7
<i>Dusseau v. Metropolitan Dade County Bd. Of County Comm’rs</i> , 794 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Educational Dev. Center, Inc. v. City of West Palm Beach Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 541 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	28
<i>Florida Home Builders Ass’n. v. Div. Of Labor Bureau of Apprenticeship</i> , 367 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	9, 23
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light v. City of Dania</i> , 761 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haines City Community Dev. v. Heggs</i> , 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995) . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>High Ol’ Times v. Busbee</i> , 673 F.2d 1225 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) . . . . .	14

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hirt v. Polk County</i> , 578 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) . . . . .	16
<i>Illinois v. RSA No. 3, Inc. v. County of Peroia</i> , 963 F. Supp. 732 (C.D. Ill. 1997) . . . . .	33
<i>In Interest of RW</i> , 481 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1986) . . . . .	8
<i>Irvine v. Duval County Planning Comm’n</i> , 495 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	23, 31, 32
<i>Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	10, 29, 30, 33, 40
<i>Jaytex Realty Co. v. Green</i> , 105 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1958) . . . . .	12
<i>Jesus Fellowship Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 752 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Kates v. Millheiser</i> , 569 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Blumenthal</i> , 675 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) . . . . .	22
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Section 11 Prop. Corp.</i> , 719 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) . . . . .	22
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Sportacres</i> , 698 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) . . . . .	22
<i>Miami Gardens, Inc. v. Conway</i> , 102 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1958) . . . . .	8
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Save Brickell Ave., Inc.</i> 426 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1983) . . . . .	9
<i>MIOP, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 175 F. Supp.2d 952 (W.D. Mich. 2001) . . . . .	21

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>National Towers, LLC and Omnipoint Communications MB OPS, LLC v. Frey</i> , 164 F. Supp.2d 185 (D. Mass. 2001) . . . . .	43-44
<i>National Tower, LLC v. Plainville Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 297 F.3d 14 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	23, 42, 43
<i>Omnipoint Communications Enterprises, L.P. v. Charleston Tp.</i> , 2000 WL 128703*2 (E.D. Pa. 2000) . . . . .	44
<i>Omnipoint Communications MB Operations, LLC v. Town of Lincoln</i> , 107 F. Supp.2d 108 (D.Mass. 2000) . . . . .	43
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Pine Grove</i> , 181 F.3d 403 (3rd Cir. 1999) . . . . .	21
<i>PrimeCo Personal Communications Ltd. Ptnshp. v. Lake County, Florida</i> , 1998 WL 565036 (M.D. Fla. 1998) . . . . .	38, 39
<i>Riverside Roof Trust, Inc. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Palatka</i> , 734 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .	39
<i>Second Generation Properties, L.P. v. Pelham</i> , 313 F.3d 620 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	43-45
<i>Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc. v. Todd</i> , 244 F.3d 51 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	40
<i>State v. Efthimiadis</i> , 690 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Mozo</i> , 655 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 118 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1960) . . . . .	10



<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 224 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	8
<i>Town of Amherst, N.H. v. Omnipoint Communications Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 9 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	43, 46
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) . . . . .	14
<i>Virginia Metronet, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors of James City County</i> , 984 F. Supp. 966 (E.D. Va. 1998) . . . . .	41
<i>Waybright v. Duval County</i> , 196 So. 430 (Fla. 1940) . . . . .	9
<i>Western PCS II Corp. v. Extraterritorial Zoning Authority of City and County of Santa Fe</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1230 (D.N.M. 1997) . . . . .	33, 42

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 104 <sup>TH</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 208 (1996) . . . . .	35, 45
Federal Telecommunications Act, 47 U.S.C. §332 (1996)	
§332 (c)(7)(B)(i)(I) . . . . .	35
§332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II) . . . . .	35, 44
§332(c)(7)(B)(iii) . . . . .	21, 40, 42
§332(c)(7)(B)(v) . . . . .	42
§33-13(e), Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida . . . . .	3, 7
§33-311(A)(3) Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida . . . . .	14, 17, 19, 23, 27
§33-311(A)(4)(b) Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida . . . . .	14, 27
§33-311(A)(7) Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida . . . . .	14, 27
Miami-Dade County Comprehensive Development Master Plan, Land Use Element, Business and Office Category . . . . .	3, 25
